
16-7-IA 

Suspects: 

Victims:· 

Reported: 03/21/2016 ~':, 

Offenses: 
OJ<. Pit· - ------- - -- - - . - --- - - -- ·----··-··· - -· ··-··· .. ···. -·· -·. . - -·-- - -

VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 9/Jo//
6 

Pawtucket Police Department 
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Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case#: 16-7-IA 

Date/Tirre ReporLed: 
Rcpo~t Date/Time: 

Occurred On: 

Corr:plaint Type: 
Disposition: 

Re8ortj_ng Officer: 

Sigr.a-cure: 

03;2112016 a 1•13 
03/21/?016 ~ 1239 
03/18/2016 @ 0250 

EXCESSIVE FORCE 
IJNFOUWJSD 

T.OCATION TYE'E: Re5idcnce/Home/Apt. /Condo 

I 

Zone: Tab "/-9 

:?A\llTLJCf!.£1 ~'\_l VL.~vC 

VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 
OCCURRED: 03/18/2016 

PAltJfUCK~T p- 028_§.0 
:JOB: 
EM?LOYER: 
CO:'.'lTJ'i.CT INFOKMATION: 
Horne Phone 
Home Phone 
::o:ne ?ho11e 
Eo:ne Pf:or.e 
Home Phone 
Heme Phone 

(Primary) 

ETHNICITY: Not of Hispanic Origin 
RJ.::SICENT ST.I>.TUS: Resident 
VICTl.::-1 CO'HNEC:TED TO OFFEl,-S.t; NL-MBER 

c 

M B 28 

Page: 1 
09/23/2016 

! ;;·;l!lt;;; 11,f;112r~£ifk~li~£i1;11;;~,;;~f,l;,~;;i1 .t:.::d~d~1,Jti~r2:'~1tli~~~~Ji!liir~~2i:;;J~;fil'I1i!!liJJ~ ~·~~rlill'B~~ !i.&':~W.~ ~ii:21~E:: I 
1 M W I 

CONI'P,CT INFORMATION: 
Home Phor:e {Primary} 

Hi=i:IGH'l': 511 
RODY: ~~lEDIUM 

DOB: 
LTCENSE N"JMBER: 

401-72'/-9·100 

W~IGHi': 200 HAIR: 
COMPLF:XION: 

PLACE OF SIR7H: 
ETHNICITY: 

BA~D EYES: NOT AVAIL. 
NO'i' AVI\IL. 
NO'l' AVAIL. 
NOT HISPANI·C 

EMPLOYER/SCHOOL:PAWTUCKET POL:::CF 

I" ,,, ""-0--------------------------------------------------~ 
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Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case #: 16-7-IA 

121 EOOSEVELT l\'JE 
?A.W'T'UCKET RI 02860 

CONTACT INFORMA'I'IOK: 
Heme Phone (Pr.irna..ry) 

BOUV: NOT fl.VAIL. 
DOB: 

LlC::!:NSE :NCMBER: 

f)l :?:vUO'EV'3'DT 1-1.VC.. 

Pl'~W'IUCKF1' 'l.1 02 8 60 

BODY: NOT AVA_r=-.,. 
:ioB: 

LICENSR NUEBER· 

M w 27 

401-726-3911 

COEPLEXICN: NOT AVA!;_,, 
PLACE OF BIR'l'll: NOT l\VAII,. 

E'T:-:NICITY: NOT ~I SPAN IC 
M W 2530 

COMPLEXION: NOT AVA!:.,, 
PLACE OF BTRTH: NOT AVAIL. 

ETc!NICITY: NOT HISPANIC 

Page: 2 
09/23/2016 



Pawtucket Police Department Page: 1 

Ref: 16-7-IA 

On March 21, 2016 at 14: 13 hrs I received a phone call from "t1formed me that he had 
been an-ested and that he wanted to complain about how the officer made the arrest. - claimed that the 
officers used excessive force and that they made up the domestic charges against him and his brother 
explained that he had been out at Splash bar and at a house party and that he had consumed 3 to 4 beers. He 
arrived at home close to 3:00 a.m. and his father was awake. He and his father don't get along and started to 
"hump heads". He began to argue with his father. One of his other siblings called police. He states that when the 
officers arrived they went about the wrong way of handling the situation. 

1 set up an appointment for - _ :o come in on March 22, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. so that I could take a formal 
statement. rfailed to show for his scheduled appointment. 

Pawtucket Police Dispatch Call 

' . . 
uomestic Assault. I wo arrests were made. 

'indicates that officer1 
and' responded to. · 

·and 
·fora 

Officers· and doctm1ent their use of force in the arrest reports. Based on the facts reported by the 
: Officers in their reports the use of force was appropriate and not excessive. 

T listened to the 911 call received in reference to this call. i\ male caller reports that his brother came home drunk 
and is trying to fight with everybody in here. The caller states that his brother is fighting with him and his father. I 
could hear a loud disturbance in the background with a male and female voice yelling. 

The facts indicate that the police responded to a disturbance involvin~ who self admittedly had consumed 
3 to 4 beers. The 911 caller also indicates his brother came home drunk and was trying to fight everyone in the 
apartment. According to the police reports during this encounter officer Jried separating 
from - While doing so' grabbed at the back Officei _ then grabbed 

· and their forward momentum caused all of them to go to the floor. Once on the tlom physically 
resisted officer· They were subsequently taken into custody. 

On July 28, 2016 I tried to contactf The number he provided is no longer in service. On Sept 20, 2016 a 
patrol officer responded to· ·residence in an attempt to have him call me. He was met with negative results. 
Based on the complainant's lack of cooperation case is closed as unfounded. Matter forwarded to chief Paul King 
for review. 



16-8-IA 

Suspects: 

Offenses: 

Reported: 03/23/2016 ~ .. 

- rjf( fj(. 

rJFj/1. 
.. -- ------ - . --···· ----- - - . . .... - -- -· /t.-r.ffb'V{_ 

FAILURE TO NOTIFY OWNER OF RECOVERED STOLEN AUT 

Pawtucket Police Department 



Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case #: 16-8-IA 

Dale/Time Reported: 03/23/2016 @ 1100 
Report Date/Time: 03/24/2016 @ 1643 

Occurred On: 03/07/2016 @ 2023 

Complaint Type: \JIOLATTON DEPT. RULT'. 
Disposition: SUSTAINLD 

Reporting Offic8r: 

Signature: 

LCCl\TION ':'YPF:: ::_~overnment /Public Building 
121 ROOSEVELT Tl.VE 

Zone: Tab 7-4 

P.n.W'l'CCKET RI 02860 

FAILURE TO NOTIFY OWNER OF RECOVERED STOLEN AUTO C 
OCCURRED: 03/07/2016 2023 

PAWTUCKET RI 02861 
DOB: 

PARTICIPANT F w 

M W 

CONT Ji.CT IN~ORNI.1\TION: 

Home Phone 
Work Phone 

(Primary) 
(Primary) 

55 

BO:JY: NOT AVAIL. COMPLEXION: NOT AVAIL. 
DOB: PLACE OE' BIRTH: NOT AVAIL. 

LICFFS"'. NUMBER:, ETHNICITY: NOT H=SPANIC 

EMPLOYER/SCHOOL: 

Page: 1 
09/23/2016 

PAVlT. POLICE 
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Pawtucket Police Department Page: 1 

Ref: 16-8-IA 

On March 23, 2015 I was handed a packet containing a Pav-iucket and a Seekonk police report and a tow bill 
from Advanced Towing Inc.' informed me that on March 7, /016 at 14:35 
hrs ··reported to the Pawtucket Police that her vehicle had been stolen (report #I ). 
Later that day on March 7, 2016 at 20:21 hrs the Seekonk Police recovered· stolen vehicle (repor1 

1as not notified of the vehicle recovery until March 17, 2016. As a result she incurred $350.00 in 
storage fees from Advanced Towing. Her total bill including storage came out to $504.00. Advanced gave her a 
break and reduced the bill by $ i 04.00 for a total of $4001 · ;aid an extra $250 due lo our failure to 
notify her of her vehicle recovery. 

On 3/0712016 at 2023 hrs the Seekonk Police called our PD and Spoke with Officer 
made notification of the vehicle recovery. (Call recording) 

On 3/0712016 at 2028 hrs a Locale Message was Received by our Depatiment. 

At this time they 

On 03/14/2016 NCIC Validation Clerk checked on the Stolen Vehicle Status and found it had 
been located in NClC. She scanned a copy of the locate into the original report. 

On 3/16/2016 Detectivd while conducting a follow up investigation on the stolen auto report 
noted that the vehicle hau been located. 

· On 4/2712016 I spoke with ·and she clarified that the $104.00 discow1t was on her tow chm·ges so in 
actuality she paid an extra $350 storage charges that she otherwise would not have paid. 

On 4729/2016 l emailed 
recovery. 

asking for clarification on the actions he took when notified of the vehicle 

On 5111201 E · responded by e-mail that he does not recall the conversation regarding this vehicle 
recovery and that he must have been waiting for the locate before adding the particulars to the report. 

Records indicate that 
and 

, was assigned to the front office on March 7, 2016. Dispatcher 
were assigned to dispatch on that day. 

Based on the facts we know that . did receive verbal notification from Seekonk Police of the stolen 
vehicle being recovered. Five minutes later a locate message was sent by Seekonk Police. No action was taken as 
far as removal from NCIC or owner notification by Office11 

On 7/28/2016 matter forwarded to Chief Paul King for review. A letter of counselling was authorized by Chief 
King. 



./ 
/ 16-9-IA Reported: 03/23/2016 

Suspects:· 

'Oke er. 
Offenses: S°/f It R&.t'lk:t ---· -- - -- - -----------·---· ·······- -- - -- - - ------- - -

VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Pawtucket Police Department 



Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case #: 16-9-IA 

Date/Time Reported: 03/23/?016 @ 1600 
R~port Date/Time: 03/24/2016 @ OSOC 
Occurred Between: 03/11/2016 @ 0750 

And: 03/11/2016 @ 0800 
Complaint Type: VIOLATION DEFT. RULE 

Disposition: SUSTAINED 

Reporting Officer: 

Signature: 

Assis~~ng Officer: 

Signature: 

LOCATION TYPE: Government/Public Building 
121 ~OOSEVELT AVF. 
PAWTUCKET RI 02860 

Zone: Tab 7-4 

1 VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 
OCCURRED: 03/11/2016 0750 

c 

1 

CONTACT INFORMAT1-UN: 
Ec1ne Pt',one (Primary) 

RODY: NOT AVA1I 
I:OB: 

LICENSE N'J::vlBER: 

i 
4Cl-727-9100 

M B 

401-727-9100 

COMPLEXION: NOT AVAIL. 
PLACE OF BlRTH: NOT AVAIL. 

ETHNICITY: NOT HISPA.~IC 

-----------

Page: 1 
09/23/2016 

GLASS 

EMPLOYER/SCHOOL: CITY OF PA\\." 

_____ J 



Z::CL':JC, .I. 

Ref: 16-9-IA 

On Thursday March 24, 2016 I was made aware by' of a complaint that had been made 
through the RI State Police alleging that Miad used hisofficial position to access the RI Law 
Enforcement Terminal database to check the registration information of two persons who were the subject of an 
investigative news report by report4 

On Tuesday March 29, 2016 at 11 :15 a.m. I met with ·in the Office of Professional 
Standards. Present at the meet was· and.1 _ union representative 
He was infom1ed of this Internal Investigation through a Notification of Internal Investigation form. He signed 
the form as witnessed by 

On Monday April 4, 2016 I received a 375 page document from of the RI State Police, 
listing all registration queries by ·from 6-1-2014 to 3-1-2015 . 

On Tuesday April 5, 2016 I emailed Investigative Reporter· 
in the morning. On April 6, 2016 I received an e-mail from 
that he would contact me on Monday April 11, 2016. 

. and asked that he give me a call 
stating that he was going out of state and 

On Wednesday April 6, 2016 I contact and advised him that 1 would like to meet with 
him to ask him preliminary questions regarding this investigation. 1 advised him that he should speak with his 
union representative or legal counsel. 

On Wednesday April 6, 2016 I spoke with Attorney by phone in reference to some 
preliminary questions that I had fo, . explained that he was scheduled to go on a 
vacation next week and !hall was scheduled to go on a trip later in the month. It was agreed 
that I would email  questions for his review. 

On W cdnesday April 13, 2016 I sent the questions for' in an email to 

On Thursday April 14, 2016 I received a call from He refused to meet or answer questions 
unless he had more details of the investigation. I informed him that I would confer with others before giving him 
more details. 

On Thursday April 14, 2016 I received an e-mail from Attorney• irom the office of 
and· He informed me that 1is out on Furlough next week returning to work on April 26 and 
was looking to schedule an interview for Wed or Thursday 27th or 28th. I asked if! could send him the Garrity 
Rights and an interogatory with two questions. He agreed. I email him the forms. 

On Thursday April 14, 20'16 after conferring with 

message for him to call me back. 

I called· and left a 

On Friday April 15, 20161 returned my call. I explained that I had a couple of questions for 
him. I asked him if he knew one of our officers named! .; He answered that he knew alot of officers 
but that he would not speak about it. I explained that we want to sec if he had a professional or friendly 
relationship with. He went on to explain that he does not speak about his contacts and that he has 
contacts all over the state and that he does not answer these questions. 



-

Pawtucket Police Department Page: 2 

Ref: 16-9-IA 

On Monday April 18 I emailed attorney· to see if he had received my e-mail. He later 
responded at 9:58 am that he had not had a chance to get to it this weekend and would get to this matter today. 

On Thursday April 21 I received an email from stating the following: To follow up on 
below. I have been able to communicate with ·we are having a problem exchanging documents 
by email where he is. I do have_ drafl answers to those questions but need to wait until he gets back next week to 
finalize and sign. So you should have them very early next week 

On Tuesday April 26 I received an email from · 
below two questions. 

1witH answers lo the 

QUESTION a. How far up route 95 did you. 
with these two vehicles? 

follow these two vehicles or have visual contact 

ANSWER: When !spoke lo the ·Major, I was referencing two vehicles that I had recalled from some two to three weeks 
(not sure) earlier. He had called me to inquire about some plates that I ran that the RISI' were looking into and asked if I 
remembered anything like that. I told him I was not sure as I often ran plates as part of my duties but that I had some 
recollection about an occasion 1hu1 occurred on the way to work in that time frame. I do not recall who it was or if 
any1hi11g came of' ii but, looking back, I do know that those plates did NOT come back to those persons who I now know to 
be the suhject matter of this current investigation. 

QUESTION b. Are you, 1 

nun1bers dovvJ1_o!:LL 

ANSWER: No 

On Wednesday April 27 I sent 
received an e1nail fro1n 

in possession of the piece of paper that you wrote the registration plate 

two follow up questions for' . On Friday April 29 I 
answers to the below follow up questions. 

QUESTION a. During the two March 24. 2016 recorded telephone conversations you had with f 1our 

recollection of the incident in question that occurred on March 11 on route 95 near route 4 was very clear and lucid. You 
provided specific veil icle descriptions which matched those of the and you described specific actions you took that 
same day in relation to checking these plates through Rll.ETS. In order to fui1her clarify your response please answer the 
following qtcestion: When the vehicles cut you off on route 95. how far along route 95 did you follow these vehicles and/or 

how far along route 95 did you have visual contact with these two vehicles? 

ANSWER: We were ail driving in the same direction. The vehicles may have been racing with each other. I had visual 
co11/act as !hey cut in ji-ont of and by me. I blew the horn and was able to see one of them flip me the bird. They continued 
on und I he/ieve one or both may have gone on to Route 295N. I did not engage in any pursuit of these vehicle. I cannot 
SU)1,for sure ho11: long I had v;sual confact. 

QUESTION b. Why did vou on March 11, 2016 check the two license plates belonging to 
through RILETS? 



I 
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Pawtucket Police Department Page: 3 

Ref: 16-9-IA 

through RILETS? 

ANSWER: A well-known local investigative reporter requested my assistance in confirming a address that 
he was investigating. He had the information and wanted to see if I could confirm the accuracy of it_ 

On Wednesday May 4 I arranged with Attorney to have a sit down interview with . The 
interview was scheduled for Monday May 9 at I 0:00 am. On Thursday May 5 was informed by the 
Chief that the interrogation of would be cancelled and thai ·would be retiring. 



ra.yt:. .L 

Ref: 16-9-IA 

On 3/23/16, vas informed by Chief King that he had been contacted by the RISP in regards to 
an investigation mvolvmg the misuse of an NCIC terminal by The was given 
contact information for ,of the RISP and was mstructed to contact him m the morning. 

On 3124116, the met with the'. at RISP Headquarters regarding the complaint. At that time 
the .vas advised mat Colonel O'Donnell Superintendent of the State Police had received an email 
complamt (see folder) from requesting an investigation into the reasoning why the 
Pawtucket Police Department had run her and her husbands · registration plates ( 
& ·on 3/11/16. She.stated that her husband who is a and currently a 

the - learned that their plates had been run by me Pawtucket 
Police Department . She stated that neither she nor her 
husband were in Pawtucket on that date and cannot understand why the plates were run. She stated that she is in 
fear for her safety, and fears that her personal 
information may have been passed on to a criminal element or to the host of the 
should be noted that both were the topic of the ,, 

On that date the turned over NCIC Data concerning this investigation. (See Folder) 

contacted Ill who confirmed that on 3/11/16 A person ran On 3/24/16 the 
& from inside the Pawtucket Police Department at the work area that is assigned to 

On 3/24/16 the contacted,... .concerning this investigation on his cell phone due to the 
detective being out on sick leave because of a recent off duty auto accident. On that date advised 

.It 

.that the RISP had initiated an investigation as to the reason why the detective had run two registration 
plates. Upon being advised of the date, plate numbers and to whom they were registered to, 
immediately recalled the incident He stated although he could not be specific on the date and time, he did recall 
that while driving into work du~ing the morning hours on 95 north near the Rt. 4 merge he was cut off by two 
vehicles who were following each other, he described the vehicles as one dark in color the other a Suburban. He 
stated that after being cut off he wrote both the registration plates down so that he could find out who the people 
were that cut him off. He stated on the day of the incident he ran the plates and learned the identities of the 
owners. Upon being asked if he reported this incident to anyone, .stated that he had not, he only 
wished to know who had cut him off, he also added that incidents of this nature have occurred in the past to him 
and that he has ran other registration plates. (two separate conversations betweer and' on 
3/24/16 were retrieved from the phone system burned and placed in file) 

On 3/24/16, contactec' fo regards to this investigation. At that time _ advised 
Lhat after oemg informed by her husband that her registration plate data may have been compromised 

by a Pav.tucket Police Department she contacted the RISP and requested an investigation. She stated that she did 
wish to file a internal affairs complaint with the Pawtucket Police Department. A date will be set during the week 
of 3/27 so that formal statements can be taken from both 

The 'lid ask tf she was in her vehicle in the area of 95N near the Rt. 4 merge during the 
morning nours of 3111 /16 and if she was, was her husband in the area at the same time in his vehicle and did the 
two of them cut a vehicle off while following each other. -.tated that neither her or her husband were 



Ref: 16-9-IA 

in the area at the time nor could she recall a time where this allegation may have been true. 

On 3/24116, contacted \·egarding this investigation. Like his wife he advised· 
that he did wish to file an internal affairs conmlaint. A date will he set during the week of 3/27 so that forn1al 
statements can be taken from both like his wife stated that neither he nor his 
wife was in the area of 95N and the Rt.4 merge during the morni11g_ hours of 3/1 1II6. He also stated that he could 
not recall a time where this allegation may have been true. did state that on 3/11/16 he left work 

7 AM, drove to and later traveled to . At no time during the morning hours did he 
travel on 95N, he finds it dii1icnlt to believe that whoever ran his plate wonld outright lie, he takes great 
exception to this. later stated that he will provide documentation that on the date in question at 7 AM 
he was at vhich is located int and that ,was parked in a lot 

, also stated that he and his wife spoke to prior to the release of 1 

During that conversation 1allowed the two to view all documents related to the 
iinvestigation except for any data related to the registration plates. When ,asked 

how he had obtained his registration data, would not give him an answer. 

On 3/24/16, ~ontacted the and informed him that during the course of this investigation 
· 3e of the NCIC terminal would be suspended. 

On 3/24/16, <equested the IT Division to provide all registration data dating back one year which 
had been requested and provided to . 

It should be noted that on 12/4/14 investigative reporter airec" making 
reference tc' Jfthe police department.1 uring the segment Pav.tucket Police 
internal payroll records were displayed leading police investigators to the conclusion that someone within the 
police division had turned these records over to · without authorization. Later during the course of 
criminal/internal investigation into: actions which were documented during the segment, 

'revealed that he had sources within the police department. At this time it is still nnknown who turned 
me records over tel 

On 3/30/16 
On 4/9/16, 

was informed thalt­
. was informed that 

·would be out on sick leave until 4/11/ 16. 
would be out on sick leave until 4/26/16. 

During the course of this investigation it was learned through the IT Division that on 3/11/16 
entered department headquarters at 730 AM. 

During the course of the investigation it was determined that it would take between 20 to 25 minutes to travel 
from the 95N Rt 4 merge during 11ormal traffic to Pawtucket Police Headquarters. 

On 5/5/16 ·was informed by the Chief that tbe interrogation ofi' )scheduled for 5/9/16 
would be cancelled and that' would be retiring. 



16-12-IA 

Suspects: · 

Victims: · 

Offenses: 

Reported: 04/28/2016 

/"/ ;, v~ c::j ' , L f\'r,~; ""''' 'C 

6/ ('. I I { (q /( 
FIELD INSPECTi.ON REPORT - VEHICLE TOW CHARGES R 

\ Pawtucket Police Department 
' 

. \, 



Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case #: 16-12-IA 

Date/rime Reported: 04/?8/?016 @ 1351 
Repo~t Date/Time: 04/28/2016 @ 1354 
Occurred Between: 03/27/2016 @ 0040 

And: 03/27/2016 @ 0105 
Complaint Type: VIOLl\'=1ION DEF'l. RO:=..,E 

Disposition: OTHER 

Reporting Office~: 

Signature: 

LO~ATION 'IYPZ.: Hiqhway/Road/Alley/Street Zone: Tab 1-2 

1 FIELD INSPECTION REPORT - VEHICLE TOW CHARGES REIM C 

1 

1 

OCCURRED: 03/27/2016 0040 

DOB: 
CONT.~CT INFORMP.TION: 
Home Phone (Primary) 
Horr,e Phone 
ETHNICITY: Noto=: Hispanic Origin 
RESIDENT STATUS: Resident 
VICTIM CONNECTED TO OFFENSE NUMBER(S): l 
REJ:.,ATION TO: -

CONTACT INFORMA~ION: 

Home Phone (P:::.-imary) 
Work Phone (Primary) 

BODY: NOT AVAIL. 
DOB: 

LTCENSE NUMBER: 

F w 28 

Stranger 

M w 2535 

COMPLEXION: NOT AVAIL. 
PLACE OF BIRTH: NOT AVAIL. 

ETHNICITY: NOT HISPANIC 

Page: 1 
09/23/2016 
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Pawtucket Police Department Page: 1 

Ref: 16-12-IA 

I received a package from the Pawtucket City clerks office requesting a field inspection report for a claim against 
the city seeking reimbursement for a tow charge of $130.00. 

The claim arrises fj·om an incident ~- "1 where officef 1was flagged down byf 
la resident of' ·pointed out a vehicle belonging to1 

in li·ont of his driveway blocking his vehicle in. - iade attempts to-locate· 
that was parked 

with 
negative results. Office ' then had Jim's towing respond to tow the vehicle. 

claims that the driveway she was blocking was an illegal driveway. She did provide a photograph 
with her claim. l did confirm with Michael Burns of the city Traffic Division that the driveway in question is not 
a legal driveway and does not have a curb cut. 

I forwarded the photo provided by : to Officer 
the report and traveling by the address again, that . 

· photograph does depict the ddvcway in question. 

. and he con fim1ed that after reviewing 
statements are accurate and that the attached 



/' 
/ 16-13-IA Reported: 04/21/2016 

Suspects: 

Victims:· 

t>,k- '(-? k = 

Offenses: 

VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 
y1r_-;~- ~<J<t~( 

r/&tvtJ\/fl 

Pawtucket Police Department 
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Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case #: 16-13-IA 

Date/Time Reported: 04/21/~016 @ 1058 
Report Date/Time: 05/05/2016 @ 1058 

Occurred On: 04/17/2016 @ 0321 

Complaint Type: VIOLATION DEPT. RULE 
Disposition: SUSTAI~ED 

~eporting Officer: 

Signature: 

LOCATION TYPE: Gover~ment/Public Building 
121 ROOSEVEI.7 AVE 
PAWTUCKET RI 02860 

Zor.e: Tab 7-4 

1 VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS c 
OCCUR?ED: 04/17/2016 0321 

1 

1 

1.)03: 
E2·lPLUYER: I 
CONTACT INFORMATION: 
Home Phone (Primary) 
ETHNICTTY: Not of Hispunic Origin 
R.::..:SIDENT ST_A.TUS: Resident 
VcCTTM CONNSCTED TO OFFENSE NUMBE.R(S): 1 
RE.LATION TO: 

CONTACT :l:NFORMATION: 
Home Phone 
Hone PhonG 
Work Phone 

(Primary) 

(Primary) 

BODY: NOT AVAIL. 
DOB: 

LICENSE NUMBER1 

401-727-91CO 

M w 46 

Str.ar.ger 

M w 55 

COMPf,EXION: NOT AVAIL. 
PLACS OF BIRTH: ~OT AVAIL. 

ETHNICITY: NOT HISPANIC 

EMPLOYER/SCHOOL: 

Page: 1 
09/23/2016 

GL.l\SS 

CITY OF PA\llJ' 



Pawtucket Police Department Page: l 

Ref: 16-13-IA 

On 04/21/2016 l received a ph61ie call from' 
2016, . was stopped and arrested by 

regarding his recent arrest. I learned that on April 17, 
Police on a Pawiucket Police affidavit and arrest 

warrant. His vehicle was towed as a result of the arrest. 

Timeline of arrest on 4-17-2016 

On April 17, 2016 at 03:26 am' contacts Pawtucket PD Dispatcheif ,to 
confim1 if the warrant is good. Dispatcher' 
active. 

retrieves warrant from the warrant drawer and confirms it is 

On April 17, 2016 at 4:53 am' contacts us to pick ui:f At 4:58 am cruiser 8 Officer's 
ancl are dispatched to and take him into custody. _· 1s 

transported to Pawtucket Police Headquarters. 

At headquarters Sgt' notices that the warrant in question is for an incident ( . ) that had 
previously been closed out by an arrest C ,). 

On April 17, 2106 Lt 
well as Prosecution Sgt 

sent an e-mail to all detective supervisors and third platoon supervisors as 
to inform them of this error. 

Timeline leading to issuance of affidavit and arrest warrant 

September 18,2015@ 1348 hours Office~ takes a domestic Simple Assault report 
nammg - as the suspect. 

September 18, 2015 @ 2250 hours Officer ~and i arrest at 
( The arrest was made base~ on the domestic violence prevention act allowing warrantless arrests 
within 24 hours of a domestic assault. 

September 21, 2015 ! pulls a warrant ( ) using 1 as the basis of 
. 'on the front of the the warrant. It should be noted that when report 

report. 

September 21, 2015 Judge Ippolitto signs the wammt with 

September 22. 2015 the warrant is loaded into RILETS. 

· is printed it lists 

as the affiant. 

On May 5, 20161 spoke with by phone. He was aware of this incident and took full responsibility 
for his mistake. He stated that he ordinarily checks to cnsnre no arrests have been made prior to obtaining an 
affidavit and arrest wmi-ant but that he clearly erred in this instance. 



Pawtucket Police Department Page: 2 

Ref: 16-13-IA 

Conclflsimi''' 

Depmimcnt reports and documentation demonstrate that , erroneously applied for an affidavit and 
arrest wmrnnt foir · for an incident that tad already been arrested for. 

_ ·as the afllant to the wan-ant failed to note that an an-est had already been made. 

As a result of this error 1had his vehicle towed and incurred $126.00 tow charge from Coastal Towing. 
In speaking with . ·l apologized for this error. He seemed very unde1ianing and wanted to be 
reimbursed for the tow charge. 

Matter forwarded to the chief for review. 



16-15-IA 

Suspects:: 

Reported: 05/23/2016 \. 

Victims: 

Offenses: 
- - - -- ------- -----··-·-·-···---····· -·-·- -- - -- -----·-- . -·---------

VIOLA T 10 N OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Pawtucket Police Department 

6.k. p /( 

o/J//' (tvt1,,,;n; 
I [;_)6~ 



Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case#: 16-15-IA 

Date/Time Reported: 05/23/2016 @ 1456 
Report Date/Time: 05/23/2016 a 1456 
Occurred Between: 05/21/2016 @ 0700 

And: 05/21/2016 @ 0900 
Complaint Type: VIOLATION DJ:.:PT. RL:"I,E 

Disposition: SUSTAINED 

Re9orting Officer: 

Signature: 

LOCATION TYPE: Reside~1ce/Ho::ue/Apt./Condo 

?AWTUCKET RI 0286:J 

Zo:.1e: Tab 1-1 

1 VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS c 

1 

OCCURRED: 05/21/2016 

DOB: 
CONT_AC~f .1.1.•.1: Vt\L"ili"l' 1-0N: 
Ho:ue Phone (Primary} 
f.?H"'.'11CI?Y: Not of Hispanic Origin 
RESIDENT S1'ATUS: Resident 
VICTlE CONNEC'l'ED TO O?FF.NSE NJY.IDER (S): 
REL.;'.'..TICN TO: -

RELATION TO: 

INFORMATION: 
( E'rimary) 

BODY: NOT AVA_IL. 
DOB: 

LICF,NSL NU:i".lBER: 

CCl'ITACT INFORMATION: 
Eo::ne Phone (Primary) 

BODY: NOT AV.'l\IL. 
DOB~ 

LICENSE NUMBSR; 

0700 

M w 

Stranger 
Stranger 

M w 

37 

25 

COMPLEXION: NOT AVAIL. 
PLACE OF BIRTH: NOT l~VAIL. 

ETliNICITY: NOT HISPANI: 
M w 35 

COMPLEXION: NOT AVAIL. 
PLACE OF RIRTH: NOT AVAIL. 

ETHNICITY: NOT HISPANIC 

--Page: 1 --1 
09/23/2016 

EMPLOYER/SCHOOL:PAWTUCKET PD 



Pawtucket Police Department Page: 1 

Ref: 16-15-IA 

, On May 23, 2106 made me aware of an arrrest incident involving a 
,also left a message on my extension asking that I call him back. 

On May 23, 2016 at Approximately 2:45 pm I returned a phone call to explained 
j that he had been arrested on May 21, 2016 as a suspect in a domestic assault incident. Once at headquarters it was 
i learned tha? ~was not the 'that was wanted for the domestic incident. The officers released 
I and transported him back to his home. The arresting officers'· and completed 

an offense report documenting this incident. Refer to report! 

IWas looking for a more detailed explanation as to how he was mistakenly arrested. I provided him 
with information that I obtained from reading the report by stated that he was satisfied 
with the explanation. 

.will have further examine this incident to see where there may have 
been any lapses in policy or procedure. 

On .June 14, 2016 · 
incident. 

provided a memo detailing the breakdown in communication that led to this 



... ~ ·, 4 .. ,. . .,,.~~··"' '* ;g _,.,.t.,, .. -""',--~ 

16-17-IA Reported: 06/17/2016 

Suspects: 

·- ·-·. . ~·------- ~- ·-·- C>k . P-~- __ _ 

Offenses: 
.. ?/ r/// .. ,. .. !'!""".'· 

v10LA.ffo-r'.fof=oEPARTMENTRLi-Ci~-sAND REGVLAri6Ns Clf

1 

Pawtucket Police Department 



Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case #: 16-17-IA 

Date/Ti~,~ Reported: 06/U /;;016 @ 0000 
Report Date/Time: 07/25/2016 @ 1545 
Occurred' Between: 06/04/2016 @ 1200 

And: 06/04/2016 @ 1245 
Complaint Typ~: VIOLATION DEPT. ROLE 

Disposition: UNFOUNDED 

Reporti_ng Officer: 

Signature: 

LOCATION ~YPE: Re5idence/Home/Apt./Condo Zone: Tab 6-5 

1 VIOLATION OF DEPARTMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS 
OCC\:RRED: 06/04/2016 1200 

c 

1 

1 

DUB: 
CONTAC'l INFORt'.ATION: 
Home Phone (Primary) 
Cell Phone 

CONTI\CT INFORr-iA'I _:_cN: 
Home Phone 
Home Phone 
Wo_ck Phone 

(Primary) 
(Primary) 
(Primary) 

REPORTING PARTY F w 

M w 

48 

42 

BCDY: NOT AVAIL. COMPLEXION: NOT AVAIL. 
DOD: PLACE OF BIRTH: NOT AVAIL. 

L:=CENSE Nl:MB~R: ETHNICITY: NOT HISPANIC 

lOl-727-9100 

Page: 1 
09/23/2016 

GLllSS 

EMPLOYER/SCHOOL: CITY OF PJ!-j·JTL'CKE 



---·--------- ---

Pawtucket Police Department Page: 1 

Ref: 16-17-IA 

On July 25, 2016 I received a forwarded e-mail from Chief Paul King regarding a complaint he received from a 
reports that on June 4, 2016 she observed a Pawtucket police cruiser parked at 

;:or what she estimates to be approximately 45 minutes. She clarifies that she did not time the 
officer and only estimates that it was 45 minutes. She states that she spoke \Yith neighbors who believed the 
orlicer's name to be' A subsequent e-mail from;' ,clarifies that she learned the officer's name is 

Pawtucket Tax Assesor info shows that the property at· -
The RI Secretary of State website shows thar 

1is owned by. 
is owned by 

Payroll records indicate tha1 worked Pawtucket Traffic Enforcement on June 4, 2016. The Dispatch log 
shows that he was active conducting traffic stops. He first stops a car at 8:36 am and his last car stop is at 
3:06pm. He conducted a total of 24 vehicle stops. He did call out on a 0-1 (Officer's Meal) at 12:58 p.m. and 
came back in service at 1: 12 p.m. 

On August 18, 2016 at I met witr md F.O.P. Union Representative I .i _ 

· i;onfirmed that he owns the property air - .and that he stopped there on June 4 for 15 to 
20 minutes to have a lunch break. He called out on the radio that he would be on a 0-1. 

Based on the review of the records available and in speaking with 
unfounded. 

~his complaint is deemed to be 



16-19-IA 

Suspects:. 

Victims: f 
' 

Offenses: 
·-- -- ----·- ---···~------- - ... - ,----··· --- ________ .. ,_,, ___ _ 

Reported: 08/03/2016·~ 

. o/·'1/ /;, 

<9..)( . .... p K· 
VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS Wl.•.fCIWJi! ( 

Pawtucket Police Department 

' 



Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case #: 16-19-IA 

Date/Time ".{cported: 08/03/2016 @ 1059 
Report Date/Tlme: 08/03/2016 @ 1525 

Occurred On: 08/02/2016 @ 1159 

Comp,laint Type: VIOLATION DEPT. RULE 
Disposition: UN;'OUNDE.D 

Reporling Officer: 

Signature: 

LOCATION TYPE: Highway /Road/Alley I Street 
255 B:SVERAGE HILL P..VE @ 67 FRED ST 
PAWT'lJCKET R::: 02860 

Zone: Tab t.-1 

1 VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 
OCCU~RED: 08/02/2016 1159 

c 

1 

2 

1 

COB: 
CONTACT IK?UKMA'l'ION: 
Cell Phone (Primary) 
ETENICITY: Not ot Hispanic Origin 
RSSIOENT STATUS: Non Resident 
VIC'l' IM CONNEC'J:'ED 'l'O OFFENSE NUMB~R ( S) : 1 
~0LATION '::'O: 

uos:: 
CON7ACT .INFO:::z:vJl\TION: 
Cell Phone (Primary) 
E?HNICITY: Hispanic 
RESIDENT STP..TIJS: Ncn Resident 
\I lCTIM CONNEC'T'ED TO O?FENSE NUMBER ( S) : l 
RET,P•.TION 'l'O: 

CONTAC'i JNFOI\~1ATION: 
Home PI'. one (Pri:uary) 
llcme Phone (Primury) 
Wo~k Phon0 (Primary) 

BODY: NO'T AVAIL. 
DOB: 

LICENSE NUMBER:' 

F w 26 

Stranger 

F B 28 

Stranger 

M B 35 

CCMPLEXION: NOT AVAIL. 
PLACE OF BIRTH: NOT AVAIL. 

ET:-1NICITY: NOT HISPANIC 

Page: l--. 
09/23/2016 



Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case #: 16-19-IA 

, . ' 

Page: 2 
09/23/2016 

EMPLOYER/SCHOOL:PAW7UCKET '·'j'''·'-·' 



Pawtucket Police Department 
NARRATIVE FOR 

Ref: 16-19-IA 

Page: 1 

On 08/03/2016 at 10:59 a.m. I received a phone call from regarding the manner in which 
Officer handled an accident report 11 )reports that Oflicer .iever 
asked her for her version of events. She also expressed displeasure that Otlicer Jmd issued her a ticket for 
illegal sunscreen. 

I learned that Miss· came into the station immediately after this accident report and filed a witness 
statement addendum with In it she states that the other operator was travelling on 
York Ave and failed to stop at the stop sign at York and Beverage Hill Ave and then struck her while she 
travelled on Beverage Hill Ave. Miss· statement is different than what was reported on the accident 
report. The accident rep01t indicates the other motorists came down Fred street and stopped at Fred and Plain 
before going onto Beverage Hill and being side swiped by Miss· 

On 08/03/2016 at 2: 16 p.m. I re.ceived a call from, •who was the operator of the other vehicle 
involved in this incident. She called to complain regardmg the manner in which this accident report was reported. 
She was upset that Miss had been able to submit an adendum to the accident report. Miss stated 
that her addendum was factually incorrect. She also stated that Mis~ was dropping alot of police 
officer's names in order to gain favor with oflice1~ and felt that this adendum was due to her connections on 
the Pawtucket Police. Miss also noted that Office! ·,incorrectly stated that her vehicle listed as 
vehicle # 2 had illegal sunscreen material when in fact it was vehicle # 1 Mis> .s vehicle that had the 
illegal sunscreen. 

On 08/03/2016 I spoke with Office1 regarding this report. He states that he responded to the accident 
and found the vehicles Ul1111oved from where they had come to rest after the collision. He asked both operators 
what happened. He then documented the accident on the report. Officer · was asked to review the adendum 
that Miss ,had added. He stated that Miss · 's discription of how the accident occurred was 
innacurate and did not coincide with how the vehicles were found. 

Oflicer ;reports that he issued Miss 1 a citation for illegal sunscreen material and that she became 
very upset about being cited. She began to mention! name in an effort to gain favor with officer 

. I brought to his attention the inaccuracy in the report regarding which vehicle had the illegal sunscreen 
material. He apologized for the mistake and said he would fix the error. Office1 ,was asked to further 
complete a supplimental narrati_v~ to further clarify the direction of travel for each vehicle. 

On 08/05/2016 I spoke witt, .to inquire as to the circumstances involving Miss' ,1S adendum. 
, , ·eports that Miss' eame into the police station and was visibly upset about the accident and 
recervmg a citation. She was crying and wanted to add her statement to the report. Miss' . ,was not familiar 
with the street names where the accident happened.1 ·.saw that the dispatch log listed the location as 
York and Beverage Hill Ave and he relayed that to Mis; · Miss,- iwas allowed to write a witness 
statement of her version of events.' reports that Miss : ,was allowed to submit an adendum 
witness statement like many other motorist have been allowed to do in the past. 

. Based on all information gather it appears that Miss1 twas very emotional about being involved in an 
accident and having been issued a citation for illegal sunscreen material. Officer! iaccident narrative 
describes Miss : version of events the same as she described it to me. He then describes Miss' 
version of events the same as she described to me. Officer' 
accident. Oflicer' did say that Miss 1was usmg 

lid not know either party involved in this 
~e but that this had no 



Ref: 16-19-IA 

bearing on his investigation. Officer ·did admit to making an error on the report regarding which vehicle 
had the illegal sunscreen materiat, He has fixed the error and submitted a supplimental to further clarify vehicle 
location and streets involved. 

On 08/09/2016 I contacted Miss to inform her ofthe outcome of the investigation. I informed her of 
the inaccuracies in the statement she wrote J< .She stated that she used the street location provided 
by · - , I placed her in contact with r - /•SO that she could arrange to make corrections to her 
statement On 08/09/2016 I updated Miss on outcome of this case. 

Upon review of all facts I do not find a violation of the Pawtucket Police Dept rules and regulations by ol1icer 
·I did not find any evidence that Miss' •familiarity with a member of the Pawtucket Police 

department had any impact on this investigation. Case closed unfounded. To be forwarded to Chief Paul King 
for review. 

On 08/11/2016 I was contacted by· 1who was upset that his daughter had received a phone call from 
.1dvising her that she was.going to be receiving a citation in the mail for this violation. He was 

claiming that this new turn of events is because of Miss_ . connections to the police department. I 
informed him that I was not aware of what he was talking about and that 1 would look into it. 

I contacter' who stated that after he became aware of this accident and after meeting with 
· .a second time he cond·ucted a more thorough investigation of the accident scene and that his findings arc 

that • 1should be cited for 31-17-3 Intersection With Through Highway, Failure to Yield Right of 
Way. RI General Law 31-17-3 states the following-The driver ofa vehicle shall stop at the entrance to a 

· through highway and shall yield the right-of-way to other vehicles which have entered the intersection.from the 
through highway, or which are approaching so closely on the through highway as to constitute an immediate 
hazard, but the driver having so yielded may proceed and the drivers of all other vehicles approaching the 
intersection on the through highway shall yield the right-of way to the vehicle so proceeding info or across the 
through highway. 

informed me that he mailed the citation to , informed me that he was not 
' approacl1ed by any member of the Pawtucket police department on behalf of Miss( 

I contactec iand and hriefed him on the latest tum of events. I informed them of the 
procedure to contest the violation. I also assured them that I did not find any evidence that 
familiarity with a member of the Pawtucket Police department had any impact on this investigation. 



16-23-IA 

Suspects: 

-- -·- ' ---· 

Offenses: 

ALL OTHER OFFENSES 

Pawtucket Police Department 

Reported: 08/19/2016 

. Ok: . ,f.JI,( 

~11r-.1~ '(.)11,~·dtt 



_Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case #: 16-23-IA 

Date/Time Reporced: 08/19/2016 @ 1036 
Report Date/Tbtc: 08/19/2016 @ 1036 
Occurred Between: 08/14/2016 @ 1756 

And: 08/14/2016 @ 1800 
Complaint Type: VIOLATION DEPT. RULE 

Disposition: UNFOUNDED 

Reporting Officer: 

Signature: 

LOCATICN TYPE: c;overnrnent/Public Building 
121 ROOSEVELT AVE 
PAWTUCKET RI Q?,860 

6one: Tab 7-IJ 

1 All Other Offenses c 

1 

1 

OCCURRED: 08/14/2016 

PAWTUCKET RI 02861 
DOB 
CO~'l'ACT INFORMATION: 
Home Phcne 
Ccl2.. Pt_cne 

CONTACT INFOR2-fATION: 
Home Phone 

{Prirr.ary} 

(Pri1nary) 

RODY: NOT AVAIL. 
DOB: 

LIC~NSE NUMBER: 

1756 

REPORTING PARTY F w 49 

M w 43 

COMPLEXION: NOT AVAIL. 
PLACE OF BIRTH: NOT AVAIL. 

ETHNICITY: NOT HISPANIC 

Page: 1 
09/23/2016 

F.MPLOYER/ SCHOOL: P.~WTUCKET ?D 4 



Pawtucket Police Department 
NARRATIVE FOR 

Ref: 16-23-IA 

On 08/17/2016 I received an e-mail from Chief Paul King forwarding a complaint from_ 
regarding a telephone conversation that she had witt Below is the content of'. 
e-mail complaint: • .. · 

Page: 1 

Please take this as a Formal Complaint. I called the PPD the other day and the Desk Sgt. that I spoke to mentioned me 
suing the city? And because of that he had to be careful what he said to me? He forgot the Protect and Serve and should 
be reminded to treat people with RE SPEC Tl Grab that Tape. I have requested it through APRA because he let me know 
his Pay Grade doesn't allow him to Arres• I wasn't sure if I should offer him some money? Maybe after the 1. 75% 
increase he will be able to do so? I guess he doesn't get paid enough to arrest someone with a Shiny Badge? Does he 
only handle simple violations of law? Let's file this with the IA department. 

l checked the phone system for calls coming from phone numbers on file with the Pawtucket Pd. 
The numbers l checked were' _ 1and . I did find a call from the ,number to the 
station on 7/28/2016@ 13:23 hrs. The entirety of the phone call lasted over 7 minutes. 

Mrs call is initially answered by Dispatche1 _ Mrs. asks the dispatcher ifit is a criminal 
offense to lie to the state medical examiner. Dispatcheq ransfers Mrs. to a desk Sergeant. Sgt. _ 
answers the phone and is asked the same question. He answers that it is a crime to lie to the medical examiner. Mrs. 
- then says will you please take patrolman_ into custody for me. Sgt states that he doesn't understand. 

Mrs. offers an explanation of why she feels officer 1should be arrested. Sgt explains that if Mrs. 
1as a complaint she can contact the internal affairs division. Mrs. . continues to argue that patrolman 

should be arrested. Sgt! repeatedly asks Mrs. to file a complaint with the Internal Affairs division. 

I listened to the call and in my opinion Sgt· 
from the above numbers to Sgt 

handled the call ve1y professionally. l could not immediately find a call 

On 08/!9/2016 I received an e-mail from Captain -- ,~- , forwarding an APRA request from Mrs . 
. requesting the two phone calls she made to the Desk Sergeants. In the e-mail she narrowed down the date and 

time of the call she made to Sgt - · l was able to listen to all the incoming calls for the narrowed down time frame 
provided by Mrs. and I found a call with no phone number listed made by Mrs. . to the Pawtucket police 
on 08/14/2016 at approximately 17:56 hours. The entirety of the phone call lasted over 6 minutes 

Mrs. . starts the conversation with Sgti by asking if1 has been taken into 
custody. Sg• :asks the person's date of birth. Mrs.i )Says she doesn't know his date of birth that he is 
employed by you. Sgt-- asks why would we take him into custody. Mrs.. replies, "for lying to the 
medical examiner in a death." Sgt 1replies, "Oh, I think I know who you are, you have a lawsuit with the city 
don't you maam." Mrs. bec.omes very upset and starts yelling, she asks why the hell would that matter. Sgt 

·eplies that he wanted to be sure he was speaking with the correct person. Mrs. _ continues asking about 
why he a;ked about a lawsuit. Sgt ·informs Mrs. that because if she did have a lawsuit he would be 
limited on what he cou Id say about certain matters. She continues asking if officer 1is going to be arrested. Sgt 

1 explains that this matter and investigation is above him. He asks if Mrs.· W<ould like to speak with the 
chiefs office. She agrees and is transferred to Chief King's extension. 

In reviewing the audio oftticse two telephone conversations it is apparent that Mrs • is trying to elicit some 
type of reaction from the patrol sergeants by her questions and insistence that officer be arrested. Mrs. is 
fully aware of the process in which to file a complaint against an officer. She is also aware that this issue with officer 

· ihas previously been investigated by internal affairs, yet she keeps insisting to both sergeants that Officer ·be 
arrested_ 



Pawtucket Police Department 
NARRATIVE FOR , 

Ref: 16-23-IA 

Page: 2 

It is my opinion that Sgt and maintained professionalism when speaking with Mrs.· ,and 
did not violate any rules and regulations or policies of the Pawtucket Police Department. 



1 

1 

1 

Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case # : 16-5-IA 

Dale/'limc Reporlec : 03/C9/2016@ 1324 
Hc:c0r1 !) cl l 1me : 03/J] /2Jl6 @ 1258 
Occurred Between: 02/19/2016 @ 1600 

And: 02 / 20/2016 @ 1436 
C:ompJ .:d r1t Type : VICh .. ATION Dl·.l'T . RULE 

Di:;pos.i.L ion : EXONERATED 

ReporLing Officer : 

Signalure : 

T.OC'J\TJCN TYPt::: Guv~rnm<!nt /Public Building 
l / Roo:;E;VEL'r AVE 
L'/\.-l'J'UCKFT lU tl/,(lfiQ 

VIOLATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS 
OCCUHW::D : 0?./1 S•/?.016 1600 

DOB : 
EMPLOYER : UNEMPLOYED 
CONTACT IN FORMAT ION: 
Homf PhonP (Primaryl 
Home Phom~ (Pr lma ry) 
Ce ll Phon0 (Primary) 
Cald3ack Nu."111.a:r (l'dmu!"Y 
r1'HN1C:TY: Not of flispdnic Ori.gin 
RF.STDENT [>TATU.S : [{<:s i d .. ~nt 
vir:-:·w CONNl-:C"'l'Fll TO OP.F.NSF. NUMBt.R(S) : 1 
kJ·:L/l'l TON 1 0 :   

D0/3: 
I::MPl.OY":R : 
r:ONTJ\C'J' J.Nf'OHM/\T fON : 
Hom~ Phan~ (Prtmary) 
!lofft;! Phon~· 

Homa Phonu 
Cell Phone (Pr 1mary) 

121 ROOSEVELT AVE 
PAWTUCKET RI 02860 

OTHER 

Zone : Tab 7-4 

c 

M w 

Sc ranger 

F w 

M w 

59 

57 

• 

Page : 1 
10/21/2016 



Pawtucket Police Department 
Investigative Report 

Case # : 16-5-IA 

-
Page: 2 
10/21/2016 

~:••>¥i'*#JQlfiltiijt t•z tm.mwwt-m 
CONTACT INrOHl"J\T I ON : 
Home Phonu (Pr i mdryJ 

BODY: COMPLEXION : NOT AVAIL . 
DOB : PLACE OF BIRTH : NOT AVAIL. 

LlCEN~B NUMBLK:  ETHNICITY : N07 HISPANIC 

EMPLOYER/SCHOOL: CITY OF Pl\1 
14U1- ·12 I- '-i I 0 0 

I 
I 



----- ---Pawt ucke t Po lice Department Pag e: 1 

Ref: 1 6-5-IA 

On '.'vtarch 9, 2016 at 1 :24 pm I received a phone call from wanted to 
complain about what he though was racism directed at him by. explained that 
he was arrested based on a complaint filed with the Pawiucke1 Police by . I le explained that 

· had tried and failed to obtain a restraining order against him and that on February 19 the judge 
dismissed her attempt to get a restraining order. That same day filed a report with 

I 
alleging domestic simple assault and domestic disorderly conduct (rcrer to report# 
subsequently arrested on an affidavit and arrest warrant 

~ ). was 
). 

I I asked why he felt racism was an issue in this incident and he relayed that the only reason 
l believed complaint is because he ( ) is black and the victim is while. I reviewed the 

I 
offense report and the arrest report and spoke with for approximately 22 minutes. During our 
conversation disclosed that may have an audio of the incident in question and that he was 

1 

)elling at her and calling her names and that she started saying "ouch ouch''. but that she was play acting. 

I 
On March l I, 2016 I spoke with by phone and asked how he came to be the reporting 

officer for this incident. explained that it was close to 4:00 pm when he received a phone call from 

I 
advising him that Victim Advocate . was bringing a female victim to the 

front oflice to file a domestic assault complaint and asked to review the report and to apply for an 
affidavit and arrest warrant. rcali.Ling it was almost shift change volunteered to take the report. 

repo1is that he did take a written statement from claiming physical abuse by 

I. 

. also reports that played a video file on her cell phone and that the video was of poor 
quality but that you could hear a male identified by as yelling at . Based on these facts 
he prepared an affidavit and arrest warrant. 

I later spoke with · and explained that . followed protocol in handling this 
investigation in that he took a complaint from a witness, listened to evidence provided by the victim and applied 
for an affidavit and arrest warrant based on probable cause. He then submitted the warrant for review by a 
judicially authorized person. I explained that there are no indications that race had any impact on how this case 
was handled. was satified with my explanation and seemed more upset that a complaint was taken 
for an incident that had occurred a month earlier. 

While speaking with I learned that he failed to seize the video file from phone. He 
was instructed to retrieve this file as it is a crucial piece of evidence. This lapse of procedure was brought to the 
attention of Major Tina Gonsalves for chain of command discipline. 

This matter forwarded to Chief Paul King for review. 




